

College Development Council University of Jammu Jammu-180 006 (INDIA)

ORDER

Whereas, the Higher Education Department, J&K vide 08.03.2001 No.HE/Recog./B.Ed/J/NGM/56/2001 dated issued No Objection Certificate for setting up New Gandhi Memorial Collece of Education, Miran Sahib, Jammu by New Gandhi Memorial Educational Society, Miran Sahib, R.S. Pura, Jammu for imparting instructions in B.Ed. course, in pursuance whereof the college was granted temporary affiliation for the session 2001-02 vide No.CDC/2001/6301-66 dated 28.12.2001, which temporary affiliation was being extended by the University of Jammu on year to year basis;

Whereas, the Chairman vide letter No. NGM/B.Ed/10588 dated 07.09.2015 refused to make admission for the session 2015-17;

Whereas, the request of the Chairman was referred to the committee already constituted vide order No.CDC/2015/3500-08 dated 11.08.2015 for dealing with the situation where a college refuses to make admission during the process of admission and other allied aspects;

Whereas, the Committee held its meeting on 23.09.2015 and after thorough discussion recommended that a show-cause notice be issued to the Chairman, New Gandhi Memorial College of Education, as to why the following actions be not taken:

- 1. Forfeiture of endowment fund.
- 2. Disaffiliation of the college.

Whereas, the aforesaid recommendations of the Committee met the approval of the competent authority in pursuance whereof a showcause notice was served upon the College vide No.CDC/2015/5307-08 dated 28.10.2015 which was responded by the college vide letter No. NGM/B.Ed/10609 dated 09.11.2015;

Whereas, the aforesaid committee in its meeting held on 15.01.2016 considered the reply of the college dated 09.11.2015 and, inter alia, recommended as under:

- 1. Endowment Fund created by the NGM College be forfeited and proceeds deposited under the appropriate head of the University.
- 2. NGM College be disaffiliated for three years.

Whereas, the aforesaid recommendations of the Committee were considered by the competent authority and same stands approved.

College Development Council University of Jammu Jammu-180 006 (INDIA)

Now, therefore, in view of the above New Gandhi Memorial college of Education, Miran Sahib, R.S. Pura, Jammu, is hereby disaffiliated for a period of three academic session w.e.f. the academic session 2015-16 and the endowment fund created by the college vide FDR No.452984518 dated 06.08.2015 amounting to Rs.5.00 lacs, pledged to the Reg strar, University of Jammu, is hereby forfeited by the University.

By order,

No.CDC/2016/-7030-43 Dated: 23/02/16

Mrs. DIRECTOR (CDC)

Copy to:

- 1. Special Secretary to Vice-Chancellor, University of Jammu.
- 2. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department, J&K Government, Civil Sectt., Jammu.
- 3. Private Secretary to University Grants Commission, New Delhi.
- 4. PS to Dean Academic Affairs, University of Jammu.
- 5. Sr. P.A. to Registrar/Controller of Examinations, University of Jammu.
- 6. Joint Registrar (Finance)
- 7. Deputy/Assistant Registrar (Regd/Eval-Prof./Exam-Prof.)
- 8. Assistant Director, Centre for IT Enabled Services & Management.
- 9. Chairman, New Gandhi Memorial College of Education, Miran Sahib, Jammu.
- 10.Concerned file.

